

No. 97652-0

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
12/5/2018 4:36 PM

No. 78534-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, a Washington Resident

Appellant;

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

a foreign corporation

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Eric J. Neal, WSBA #31863
Jenna Mark, WSBA #54366
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
tlether@letherlaw.com
eneal@letherlaw.com
jmark@letherlaw.com
*Attorneys for Respondent Travelers
Commercial Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

I. Introduction1

II. Assignment of Errors2

 A. Issues Related to Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....2

III. Statement of the Case.....4

 A. Background Facts4

 B. Applicable Policy Language5

 C. Procedural Posture.....7

IV. Legal Argument7

 A. Summary of Argument.....7

 B. Standard of Review9

 C. Summary Judgment Standard.....9

 D. Washington Law Applicable to the Issues in this Case.....10

 E. McLaughlin has Failed to Establish that He is an Insured Under the MedPay Provision of the Policy.....13

 F. According to The Plain And Ordinary Meaning Of The Term “Pedestrian,” Coverage Is Precluded.....14

 G. Relevant Washington Laws and Codes Are Consistent With The Dictionary Definition Of “Pedestrian”.....19

 H. The Term “Pedestrian” Is Not Ambiguous.....23

 I. McLaughlin’s Reliance Upon RCW 48 Is Without Merit.....28

 J. McLaughlin’s Cited Authority is Not Applicable.....31

 K. McLaughlin’s Arguments Based On Out of State Authority are Without Merit.....34

V. Conclusion37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American National Fire Insurance Company v. B & L Trucking and Construction Company</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 428, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>Ames v. Baker</i> , 68 Wn.2d 713, 415 P.2d 74 (Wash. 1966)..... | 14 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Borromeo v. Shea</i> , 138 Wn. App. 290, 156 P.3d 946, 948 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Britton v. SAFECO</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>Citizens All. For Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County, et al.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 538, 546, 326 P.3d 730 (2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Farmers Home Mutual Insurance Company v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 20 Wn. App. 815, 583 P.2d 664 (1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996)..... | 11, 35 |
| <i>Hill v. Jawanda Transp. Ltd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 537, 983 P.2d 666 (1999)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Int’l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 963 P.2d 1171 (1998). | 23 |
| <i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016)..... | 12, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wash.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mattson ex. Rel. Mattson v. Stone</i> , 32 Wn. App. 630, 631 P.2d 929 (1982)..... | 33 |
| <i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire Cas. Co.</i> 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... | 7, 12, 24 |
| <i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193, 1195 (Wash. 1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wash.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)..... | 11, 16, 19 |
| <i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Assoc. Bd. of Dir. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 139, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 89 Wn. App. 928, 951 P.2d 335, 337 (1998)..... | 18, 31, 32 |
| <i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)..... | 12, 23, 35 |
| <i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wash.App. 879, 873 P.2d 528, 531 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ham & Rye, LLC</i> , 142 Wn.App. 6, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Aetna Casualty Insurance</i> , 13 Wn. App. 775, 538 P.2d 529 (1975)..... | 24 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 665, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)..... | 8, 23, 25, 27, 29 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... | 9 |

Federal Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tilden-Coil Constructors, Inc. v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp.2d 1007 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 10 |

Other Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 270, 719 N.E.2d 955 (1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cole v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 272 Mich. App. 50, 723 N.W.2d 922 (2006)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Dye v. Grose</i> , 2015 WL 1255755 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 12 1989)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Richards v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 250 Ga. 613, | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 299 S.E.2d 561 (1983)..... | 34 |
| <i>Ruggerio Ambulance Serv. v. National Grange, Ins. Co.</i> , 430 Mass. 794, 724 N.E.2d 295 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Schroeder v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-Ohio-5667 (Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2004)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Tucker v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 308 Md. 69, 517 A.2d 730 (1986)..... | 36 |
| <i>Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 N.J. 165, 607 A.2d 1255 (1992)..... | 35 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 46.04.400..... | 20 |
| RCW 46.04.670..... | 20 |
| RCW 48.22.005..... | 3, 29, 30 |
| RCW 48.22.055(11)..... | 29 |
| Seattle Municipal Code 11.14.445..... | 20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Merriam-Webster Dictionary, 2018..... | 14, 15 |
